

No. 17-379

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

EHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C. N/K/A DISH  
NETWORK L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF WINE RETAILERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN A. HINMAN

*Counsel of Record*

HINMAN & CARMICHAEL LLP

260 California Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 362-1215

[jhinman@beveragelaw.com](mailto:jhinman@beveragelaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*National Association of Wine Retailers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Commerce Clause Prohibits Laws that Favor Local Economic Activity Over Non-Local Activity, Regardless of Whether the Law Benefits Purely In- State Companies and Burdens Purely Out-of-State Companies. ....	5
A. The Florida Supreme Court Erred When It Failed to Find that the CST Violated the Commerce Clause.....	6
B. This Court Has Rejected Laws that Favor the Local Production of Alcoholic Beverages and the Use of Local Distribution Networks.....	9
II. Commerce Clause Analysis Must Go Beyond the Text of the Statute at Issue When Determining Whether Discriminatory Intent Exists.....	13
III. The Fluidity of State Borders in the Internet Age Does Not Allow for the Rigid Constitutional Analysis Undertaken by the Supreme Court of Florida.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , ___U.S.___, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	16
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	6
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	10, 14
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	5
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	11
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	7
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	8, 14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	6
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. BT Invest. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	7, 14

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	14
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	5
<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434 (1959).....	14
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	8
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	8, 14
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com, et al. v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	13

#### STATE CASES

<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. DirectTV, Inc., et al.</i> , 215 So.3d 46 (Fl. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
